lay before Your Majesty in Council, the following Scheme for apportioning the income of the Benefice (being a Rectory) of Algarkirk, in the County of Lincoln and in the Diocese of Lincoln, between that Benefice and a certain other Benefice namely the Benefice (being a Vicarage) of Boston, which said last named Benefice is also situate in the said County of Lincoln and in the said Diocese of Lincoln:

"Whereas the Bishop of the said Diocese of Lincoln is the Patron in right of his See of the said Benefice of Algarkirk and also of the said Benefice of Boston:

"And whereas the present endowments of the said Benefice of Algarkirk include the sum of £14,950 Southern Railway £5 per cent. Perpetual Debenture Stock held by us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners in trust for and for the benefit of the Rector or Incumbent of the said Benefice of Algarkirk and as part of the endowments of such Benefice:

"And whereas it has been made to appear to us that the said Benefice of Boston is at present insulficiently endowed; and that the said Benefice of Algarkirk has endowments of such an amount as that after the transfer of endowments hereinafter recommended and proposed to be made shall have been made the said Benefice of Algarkirk will still be sufficiently endowed:

"And whereas the Right Reverend William Shuckburgh, Bishop of the said Diocese of Lincoln, has represented to us, and we are of opinion, that it is desirable that additional provision should be made for the Cure of Souls within the Parish of Boston aforesaid, by means of that apportionment of the income of the said Benefice of Algarkirk which is hereinafter recommended and proposed:

"And whereas the said Benefice of Algarkirk is now vacant:

"Now, therefore, with the consent of the Right Honourable and Most Reverend Randall Thomas, Archbishop of Canterbury, acting as Archbishop of the Province within which each of the said two Benefices is situate (in testimony of which consent he has signed this Scheme and sealed the same with his Archiepiscopal Seal), and with the consent of the said William Shuckburgh, Bishop of the said Diocese of Lincoln, acting as such Bishop and also as the Patron in right of his See of each of the said two Benefices as aforesaid (in testimony of which consent he has signed this Scheme and sealed the same with his Episcopal Seal), we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, humbly recommend and propose that as from the day of the date upon which any Order of Your Majesty in Council ratifying this Scheme is published in the London Gazette and without any conveyance or assurance in the law other than this Scheme and any duly gazetted Order of Your Majesty in Council ratifying the same the sum of £3,000 Southern Railway £5 per cent. Perpetual Debenture Stock being part of the aforesaid sum of £14,950 Southern Railway £5 per cent. Perpetual Debenture Stock shall cease to form part of the endowments of the said Benefice of Algarkirk and shall be held by us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, in trust for and for the benefit of the Vicar or

Incumbent of the said Benefice of Boston and as part of the endowments of that Benefice.

"And we further recommend and propose that nothing herein contained shall prevent us from recommending and proposing any other measures relating to the matters aforesaid, or any of them, in accordance with the provisions of the said Acts, or of either of them, or of any other Act of Parliament."

And whereas the said Scheme has been approved by His Majesty in Council:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His said Council, is pleased hereby to ratify the said Scheme, and to order and direct that the same and every part thereof shall be effectual in law immediately from and after the time when this Order shall have been duly published in the London Gazette pursuant to the said Acts.

And His Majesty, by and with the like advice, is pleased hereby to direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the said Diocese of Lincoln.

M. P. A. Hankey.

Crown Office, House of Lords, S.W. 1. 31st July, 1928.

The KING has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal bearing date the thirtieth day of July, 1928, to appoint:—

The Right Honourable Richard John Walter Earl of Donoughmore, K.P., Chairman of Committees of the House of Lords,

Sir Ernest Bruce Charles, C.B.E.,

Sir Travers Humphreys and

Sir Frederick Herbert Maugham

Justices of the High Court of Justice

to be Commissioners for the care and custody of the Great Seal of the Realm during any absence of the Right Honourable Douglas McGarel Lord Hailsham, Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain, from the United Kingdom.

Lord Chancellor's Office, House of Lords, S.W. 1. 3rd August, 1928.

SUPREME COURT, ENGLAND.

FUNDS.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Section 1 (1) of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that after the expiration of at least 40 days from the date hereof, the Lord Chancellor with the concurrence of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury proposes to make Rules in pursuance of Section 146 of the Supreme Court of Judicature (Consolidation) Act, 1925, amending proviso (4) of Rule 45 of the Supreme Court Funds Rules, 1927, relating to money lodged in Court under the Rules of the Supreme Court (Poor Persons), 1920.